Average total deposits increased $0.6 billion, or 2%, from the prior quarter and reflected:

 •  $0.8 billion, or 2%, growth in average total core deposits. The primary drivers of the change were 7% growth in average noninterest bearing demand deposits and
2% growth in core certificates of deposits.

   Partially offset by:

 •  A 3% decrease in average noncore deposits, primarily reflecting a managed decline in public fund and foreign time deposits.

2009 First Quarter versus 2008 First Quarter

   Fully-taxable equivalent net interest income decreased $41.2 million, or 11%, from the year-ago quarter. This reflected the unfavorable impact of a 26 basis point decline
in the net interest margin to 2.97% from 3.23%. Average earning assets decreased $1.1 billion, reflecting a $0.9 billion, or 77%, decline in average trading account securities,
and a $0.8 billion, or 98%, reduction in average fed funds sold, partially offset by a $0.5 billion, or 1%, increase in average total loans and leases.

   Table 5 details the $0.5 billion increase in average loans and leases.

Table 5 — Loans and Leases — 1Q09 vs. 1Q08

  First Quarter   Change
(in billions)  2009   2008   Amount   %
Average Loans and Leases

Commercial and industrial  $ 13.5  $ 13.3  $ 0.2   1%
Commercial real estate   10.1   9.3   0.8   9

Total commercial  $ 23.7  $ 22.6  $ 1.0   5%
Automobile loans and leases   4.4   4.4   (0.0)   (1)
Home equity   7.6   7.3   0.3   4
Residential mortgage   4.6   5.4   (0.7)   (14)
Other consumer   0.7   0.7   (0.0)   (6)

Total consumer   17.2   17.7   (0.5)   (3)
Total loans and leases  $ 40.9  $ 40.4  $ 0.5   1%

   The $0.5 billion, or 1%, increase in average total loans and leases primarily reflected:

 •  $1.0 billion, or 5%, increase in average total commercial loans, with growth reflected in both C&I loans and CRE loans. The $0.8 billion, or 9%, increase in average
CRE loans reflected a combination of factors, including draws on existing performing projects and new originations to existing CRE borrowers. The $0.2 billion, or
1%, growth in average C&I loans reflected normal funding and paydowns on lines of credit and by new originations to existing customers.

Partially offset by:

 •  $0.5 billion, or 3%, decrease in average total consumer loans. This reflected a $0.7 billion, or 14%, decline in average residential mortgages, reflecting the impact of